@ SOCIAL EyE2 =
. MEDIA  Eies
WEBCAST FR‘ENDLY E- PLYMOUTH

CITY COUNCIL

Oversight and Governance
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council

Ballard House

Plymouth PLI 3B

Please ask for Democratic Support

T 01752 305155

E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk

Published 29 January 2019

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday 6 February 2019
2.00 pm
Warspite Room, Council House

Members:
Councillor Mrs Beer, Chair

Councillor Murphy, Vice Chair
Councillors Buchan, Goslin, Mrs Johnson, Samantha Leaves, R Smith, Tuohy and Winter.

Parent Governor Representative:
Mrs Nicky Williams

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting. By entering the Warspite
Room, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the
recording for the webcast.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. Data collected during this
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic
process please follow this link - Get Involved

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive


https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and
Scrutiny Committee

l. Apologies
To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Councillors.
2, Declarations of Interests

Councillors will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on the
agenda.

3. Minutes (Pages | - 8)
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 November 2018.
4, Chair's Urgent Business

To receive reports on business which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought
forward for urgent consideration.

5. The Plymouth Challenge (Pages 9 - 12)

6. School Attendance (Pages 13 - 26)
7. High Cost Placement (Pages 27 - 32)
8. Work Programme (Pages 33 - 36)

9. Tracking Resolutions (Pages 37 - 38)



24.

25.

Page 1 Agenda Item 3

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny
Committee

Wednesday 28 November 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Mrs Beer, in the Chair.

Councillor Murphy, Vice Chair.

Councillors Buchan, Goslin, Mrs Johnson, R Smith and Winter.

Co-opted Representatives: Mrs Nicky Williams (Parent Governor Representative)
Absent from the meeting: Councillors Sam Leaves and Tuohy.

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.45 pm.

Also in attendance: Councillor McDonald (Cabinet Member for Children and
Young People) Neelam Bhardwaja (Service Director for Children and Families);
Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Transformation),
Judith Harwood (Service Director for Education, Participation and Skills), David
Bowles (Head of Education) and Amelia Boulter (Democratic Adviser).

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so
they may be subject to change. Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm
whether these minutes have been amended.

Declarations of Interest

In accordance with the code of conduct the following declarations of interest were
made —

Member Subject Reason Interest
Councillor Minute 28 and 30 | Governor at Compton Personal
Johnson School and a Trustee at

Operation Encompass
Councillor R Minute 28 and 30 | Governor at All Saints Personal
Smith Academy
Councillor Minute 28 and 30 | Governor at Marine Personal
Winter Academy Plymouth
Nicky Williams | Minute 28 and 30 | Board Member of Plymouth | Personal
(Parent Teaching School Alliance
Governor
Representative)
Minutes

Agreed the minutes of the meeting of 19 September 2018 with an amendment to the
attendance list to include that Councillor Goslin was present at the meeting.

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 28 November 2018




26.

27.

Page 2

Chair's Urgent Business

There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business.

Ofsted Update - verbal

Councillor McDonald (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People) and Neelam
Bhardwaja (Service Director for Children and Families) were present for this item.
It was highlighted that —

(2)

(b)

()

(d)
(e)

the inspection had highlighted the strengthens and improvements
to be made;

strengths include -
e progress made since last inspection in 2014;
e assessment undertaken had improved;
e engagement with children and young people;
e timeliness of assessments.

areas for improvement include —
e the recording of supervision;
e smarter plans to include timescales and accountability for
tasks.

they looked at each service area with a focus on caseloads;

the virtual school and SEND was also part of the inspection.
Ofsted were assured that investment was appropriate and
driving forward improved outcomes for children. They also look
at the assurance and compliance around the most vulnerable
children in education.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that —

(f)

(g)

(h)

they expect to receive the draft full report within the next 10
days and have 3 days to check for factual accuracies before being
published in the public domain;

there were 284 children currently being home educated, this
number fluctuates week by week and had tripled in recent years
but this was in line with national trend. They regularly check the
quality of education and work closely with parents to ensure
that it is appropriate for the child;

if a child excluded from school and meets the category for the
local authority to place then they would not be home schooled
because they would look to place the child at another school;

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 28 November 2018



28.

(i)

Page 3

if a looked after child was subject to a care order then the local
authority has the parental responsibility and therefore would not
opt for home education.

The Committee noted the verbal update and requested the Ofsted Report to be
provided at a future meeting.

Children's Services Business Plans and Budgets

Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Transformation),
Councillor McDonald (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People), Judith
Harwood (Service Director for Education, Participation and Skills), Neelam
Bhardwaja (Service Director for Children, Young People and Families) and David
Bowles (Head of Education) were present for this item and referred to the report in

the agenda.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that —

(2)

(b)

()

(d)

()

the SEND Strategy covers the needs of the child and within the
new framework they had worked with parents on the
presentations within different social situations and family life.
They did not go into detail within the business plan because the
detail is contained within the SEND Strategic Plan;

this business plan sets out how they work with schools that have
the accountability and responsibility on how they respond to
Ofsted. They do however work very closely with schools and
the business plan would not reflect the changes to the Ofsted
framework;

the Pledges do not exactly match the priorities for the
department but sit with in the area that was the best fit;

the legislation sets out that all local authorities have the duty to
be the champion of all children’s outcomes irrespective of the
schools they attend;

through Careers SW they have the STEM Ambassador
Programme and receive funding from the Local Enterprise
Partnership (LEP) and higher education for the next STEPS
Programme. Fifteen secondary schools were involved with the
LEP and were ensuring that the offer would be available for all
young people;

the extent that early years was represented within the business
plan was through attainment outcomes within the early years
foundation stage. Early years was not detailed within the
business plan and as part of the next refresh would look at the
30 hours provision.  Children Centres would sit within
commissioning strategies;

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 28 November 2018



(2)

(h)

(i)

()

(k)

()

(m)

(n)

Page 4

they had not attempted to list all of the statutory functions
within the business plan but focused on the priorities. SACRE if
included would sit under attainment and raising aspirations;

the supported placement includes 4 to 5 very young people that
they could not find placements for given their complexities of
their behaviour. This resulted in the local authority having to
create placements and around the clock staff for a period of time
at a cost of £980k. One placement was jointly funded with the
CCG costing the local authority £50k a week;

a recently published report on the mental health needs of young
people highlighted that 25% of young people under the age of 18
years had the upper end of CAMHS. This group of young people
were also evident within the looked after population along with
other factors such as the toxic trio of domestic abuse, substance
misuse and mental health. Also intergenerational issues had
impacted on children being kept safe within their own family
unit. They were working with early help services with targeted
support to prevent these young people coming into the system;

around |0 years ago Plymouth had one of the fastest falling
school enrolments within the country and then 6 years ago had
the fastest rising enrolment. They were reviewing secondary
spaces to meet the needs of the primary children coming
through the system;

the local authority was supportive of the UTC being developed
because of that particular STEM need within the city at that time
but to note that there were STEM opportunities within
secondary schools;

they were undertaking a lot of work on a peninsular basis and
working with Young Devon to create placements for |16 plus
young people. They try were possible to look for in-house, then
a local placement but failing that would look further afield;

children in Plymouth can choose a school in Saltash likewise
children in Saltash can choose a school in Plymouth. The law
requires each local authority to have sufficient places for children
who were resident within that local authority area;

they were looking at how they work with the family differently
to stop repeated child protection plans.

The Committee to receive a report on the work undertaken to reduce child

protection plans.

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 28 November 2018



29.

Page 5

Children, Young People and Families Social Worker recruitment and
Social Workers' case loads

Councillor McDonald (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People) and Neelam
Bhardwaja (Service Director for Children, Young People and Families) were present
for this item and referred to the report within the agenda.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that -

(2)

(b)

(d)

(e)

(f)

that the team manager would have an awareness of experience,
expertise and resilience of each of the social workers within
their team. However, they do have staff on long term sick but
sickness levels within the service area was well below the target
and had been for a sustained period of time. This was reflected
by Ofsted who reported that staff morale was high, people felt
supported and managers were supportive and visible;

workload meeting take place weekly and very month they review
time taken off in lieu and extra hours of work. Some teams
were working their contracted hours but those teams involved
in court proceedings could work up to an extra 10 hours. This
should not become the norm or expectation and they encourage
staff to take the time off for recovery and for manager to have
oversight of this;

the social worker as reported in the local press was an agency
worker.  The referral and assessment service was not
functioning properly which resulted in a reorganisation of the
service. They now have a robust system in place to deal with
performance issues and there should be records in place on the
action taken at that time;

they were working more proactively with each of the teams so
that social workers could undertake the work that needs to be
done and that other elements of the role could be undertaken
by someone else with the team;

they commission ACE to undertake the active home visit and if
concerns comeback around safeguarding they would send an
Inclusion and Welfare Officer to visit the home. There was a
provision within the law to work with either social care or the
police if a child was at risk of harm but was pleased to report
that there were no cases;

social workers often express which area they wish to specialise
in but also request to work within another service area to
broaden their experience and expertise;

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 28 November 2018



30.

(8)

Page 6

they look at the child’s journey through the system and
management looks at the service area as a whole to manage the
pressures across the service area.

The Committee noted the report.

Plymouth Education Board

Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Transformation),
Judith Harwood (Service Director for Education, Participation and Skills) and David
Bowles (Head of Education) were present for this item and referred to the report
included in the agenda.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that —

(2)

(b)

(b)

()

(d)

(e)

(f)

Higher Education (HE) had been included on the Board because
they are our education partners that work with particular
schools.  This Board represents all sectors and phases of
education and HE bring a different perspective to the discussion;

Ivybridge Community College is a school of choice for parents
within the city because of the good Ofsted rating and 
[...]
 issues raised were outside
the remit of this Committee.

The Committee therefore agreed —

l. To add to the work programme bullying including how the Personal, Social,
Health and Economic Education (PSHE) is delivered across the city.

2. That a briefing paper is provided on number of incidents of weapons and
drugs being brought into schools during the last year.

Tracking Resolutions

The Committee noted the tracking resolutions.

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 28 November 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda Iltem 5

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Plymouth Challenge Update

Commiittee: Education and Children’s Social Care Overview and Scrutiny
Committee

Date: 6 February 2019

Cabinet Member: Councillor McDonald (Cabinet Member of Children and Young
People)

Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and
Transformation)

CMT Member: Alison Botham (Director of Children’s Services)
Author: David Bowles (Head of Education)
Contact details Tel: 01752 307149
email: david.bowles@plymouth.gov.uk
Ref:
Key Decision: No
Part: I

Purpose of the report:

The following report has been prepared at the request of the Education and Children’s Social Care
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to provide members with an update on the Plymouth Challenge.

Corporate Plan

‘A Caring Plymouth — ‘Improved schools where pupils achieve better outcomes’.

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:
Including finance, human, IT and land

Four council employees are involved to varying degrees in helping to co-ordinate and deliver the aims
of the Challenge. This commitment is likely to increase as the Challenge embeds across the city.

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk
Management:

None for the purpose of this briefing report.

Equality and Diversity

OFFICIAL



Page 10

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken? No

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

For the Education and Children’s Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee to receive the
report for consideration.

Alternative options considered and rejected:

This is a briefing report only.

Published work / information:
None for the purpose of this report.
Background papers:

None for the purpose of this report.

Title Part | | Partll Exemption Paragraph Number

I 2 3 4 5 6

Sign off:

Fin DJN.1 | Leg | ALT/ | Mon HR Assets IT Strat
8.19.1 3050 | Off Proc
91 8/28

Originating SMT Member Judith Harwood

Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the contents of the report? Yes

OFFICIAL




Page 11

Update on the Plymouth Challenge.

In February 2018 a Plymouth Challenge concept developed by the RSC office and the LA was
presented to schools. It was well received and detailed action plans are now being formulated with
many activities already in implementation along the themes of raising standards, leadership and
aspiration. The work isn’t directly funded.

Following the first year of planning, the Challenge continues to develop with its three key work
streams: raising standards, improving leadership and raising aspirations.

The Raising Aspirations strand:

This strand of work is led by the Local Authority and is essentially, in four parts:

e Improving careers education, advice and guidance

e Developing contact between schools and a number of stakeholders so that a city wide
‘conversation’ on education becomes a regular feature of the discourse. This includes a
communication strand aimed at residents in order to engage them in the conversation and
present positive stories about education as well as the challenges

¢ Increasing the opportunities for employers and partners to support young people

e Reaching into communities to support engagement and opportunities for family learning

A steering group for the raising aspirations strand has been established and is being led by the LA.
Terms of Reference have been written 
[...]
llenge. This is critical to ensure that resources are used as
well as possible and the impact can be measured. The Head Teachers, through the Plymouth Learning
Trust, plan to bring forward a costed action plan at the next Plymouth Education Board Meeting (late
February) to facilitate the continuing work of the Challenge.

OFFICIAL



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13 Agenda Item 6

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: School Attendance

Commiittee: Education and Children’s Social Care Overview and Scrutiny
Committee

Date: 6 February 2019

Cabinet Member: Councillor McDonald (Cabinet Member of Children and Young
People)

Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and
Transformation)

CMT Member: Alison Botham (Director of Children’s Services)
Author: Jo Siney (Head of SEND)
Contact details Tel: 01752 308744
email: jo.siney@plymouth.gov.uk
Ref: JAH/JS
Key Decision: No
Part: I

Purpose of the report:

The following report has been prepared at the request of the Education and Children’s Social Care
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to provide members with a briefing on School Attendance.

Corporate Plan

This report supports ‘A Growing City’. It helps to make sure children and young people benefit from
regular education in order to achieve; develop the necessary skills to be productive citizens who can
make a sustained contribution to both the society and economy of the city. It will also help to reduce
inequalities within the city.

The work reflects our values of co-operation between partners and the recognition that as a society,
we are responsible for each other.

The report supports ‘A Caring Plymouth — Focus on prevention and early intervention’. The
document provides an overview of the support offered to young people where school attendance is a
concern in order to take timely steps to resolve and make sure the appropriate support is in place.

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:
Including finance, huma

Minutes of the meeting


Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 6 February 2019

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Wednesday 6 February 2019

PRESENT:

Councillor Mrs Beer, in the Chair.
Councillor Murphy, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Bridgeman (substitute for Councillor Mrs Johnson), Buchan, 
Goslin, Michael Leaves (substitute for Councillor R. Smith), Samantha Leaves, 
Tuohy and Winter.

Apologies for absence: Nicky Williams and Councillors Mrs Johnson and R. Smith. 

Also in attendance: Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills 
and Transformation), Judith Harwood (Service Director for Education, Participation 
& Skills), David Bowles (Head of Education, Participation & Skills), Jo Siney (Head of 
Special Education Needs & Disability), Sue McDonald (Cabinet Member for 
Children & Young People), Neelam Bhardwaja (Service Director for Children, 
Young People & Families) and Helen Rickman (Democratic Advisor).

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.00 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

33. Declarations of Interests  

The following declarations of interest were made by Members in accordance with 
the code of conduct:

Member Subject Reason Interest
Councillor Sam 
Leaves

Minute 37 Her daughter has a EHCP 
and can be absent from 
school due to her disability.

Private

Councillor Mrs 
Bridgeman

Minute 37 She is a Governor at 
Torbridge Primary School

Personal

34. Minutes  

Agreed the minutes of the 28 November 2018 Education & Children’s Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee as an accurate record of the meeting. 

35. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business. 



Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 6 February 2019

36. The Plymouth Challenge  

Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Transformation), 
Judith Harwood (Service Director for Education, Participation & Skills) and David 
Bowles (Head of Education, Participation & Skills) provided a brief overview of The 
Plymouth Challenge. 

The following key points were highlighted to Members:

(a) the aspiration strand was one of three strands in The Plymouth Challenge and 
this was the main strand the Council was responsible for moving forward. The 
steering group had been set up with membership from officers of the council, 
head teachers and careers specialists;

(b) the work plan had been drafted and focused on 4 key areas including  
improving careers education, independent advice and guidance, increasing 
opportunities for employers to support young people, developing support for 
vulnerable young people and developing approaches to communications to 
present positive stories for education and well as the challenges;

(c) the STEM agenda had a set of ambitious targets; whilst the work for this sat 
under the STEM plan it was recognised that progress should not be made in 
isolation as the work heavily linked to the aspiration agenda; 

(d) as part of the work programme, officers had been trying to link work together 
to be most effective with resources; the STEM work programme had been 
linked to lots of fun activities, linked to schools which were universal, funded 
or linked to specific schools. 

In response to questions raised it was reported that – 

(e) the steering group had met once and agreed their terms of reference and four 
broad areas of work as part of a detailed work plan;

(f) Gatsby benchmarking was a specific set of criteria of a careers service that 
schools and the Local Authority should be working towards; the full list of 
Gatsby benchmarking criteria would be provided to Members;

(g) secondary school head teachers were responsible for the leadership of the 
other strands of The Plymouth Challenge;

(h) officers were working with the Joseph Rowntree Foundation, Esmée Fairbairn 
Foundation and were linked in to the regional project led by the Teaching 
School Council and Regional School’s Commissioner in order to help raise 
aspirations of disadvantaged pupils;

(i) children that received home education were checked by the local authority to 
ensure they were receiving an appropriate education and that they were 
safeguarded; the local authority didn’t provide materials or information about 
initiatives to elective home educated pupils as they were, by law, outside of the 



Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 6 February 2019

mainstream system;

(j) private schools were not asked to participate in The Plymouth Challenge; the 
Local Authority had a role to  provide advice if contacted by a private school 
but did not actively engage;

(k) the University of Plymouth was already involved in raising aspirations as part of 
The Plymouth Challenge.

Agreed that – 

1. the Gatsby benchmarking criteria would be provided to Members;

2. the Plymouth Challenge would be included on the work programme to be 
discussed at a future meeting. 

37. School Attendance  

Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Transformation), 
Judith Harwood (Service Director for Education, Participation and Skills), David 
Bowles (Education, Participation & Skills) and Jo Siney (Head of Special Education 
Needs & Disability) presented the School Attendance item. 

The key points highlighted to Members included:

(a) there was an overall trend in the increase of absence in schools across 
Plymouth;  this data was monitored closely and was one of the top priorities to 
ensure that all school aged children received a suitable education;

(b) illness accounted for the highest reason for absence in school and it was 
considered that this included anxiety and mental health issues;

(c) a steering group was due to be set up to focus on a number of areas 
highlighted in the report including monitoring children offsite, a review of 
section 19 medical needs and exploring evidence based interventions to 
support school attendance.

In response to questions raised it was reported that –  

(d) young people that were absent from school due to reasons linked with their 
special educational needs or disability were monitored in the same way as any 
other school absence; the local authority worked with schools and families to 
assess and monitor reasons for absence and make allowances where necessary;

(e) it was considered that there was a prevalence of anxiety and mental health 
conditions which were impacting levels of school absence; 

(f) the levels of absence in service children was not monitored specifically;

(g) research suggested that 17 days absence at secondary school level would 



Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 6 February 2019

impact one grade at GCSE level; when persistent absence was due to illness, 
the local authority would work with parents/ carers to assess if further support 
could be provided within the home setting;

(h) officers that worked within both the attendance team and the SEND team 
were now aligned as one team with the aim to improve interventions;

(i) schools were responsible for monitoring their own levels of bullying however 
the local authority was committed to ensure bullying didn’t occur and would 
become involved in instances of casework and would work with both the 
school and family. It was acknowledged that some children may pretend to be 
ill because they didn’t want to attend school because of bullying however this 
was very difficult for authorities to monitor as real reasons for absence could 
be hidden and academies were not obliged to pass this data onto the local 
authority;

(j) figures relating to the numbers of pupils managing long term health conditions/ 
chronic conditions were increasing and this was having an effect on absence; 
the benchmark for persistence absence was set at 90% therefore a pupil only 
needed to have half a day off a week regularly to be categorised as a persistent 
absentee; 

(k) the local authority did not monitor the levels of absenteeism specifically related 
to pupils that did not live near to their closest school or nearby to their 
allocated school;

(l) officers did not monitor how many young people did not attend school on 
exam days due to bullying; this was not highlighted to the local authority as a 
significant issue and data was not received for this;

(m) the local authority monitored data on young carers; this was something that 
was provided to the Education and Children’s Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee as part of their work programme;

(n) a number of schools throughout the city had changed their term dates to 
include an additional week of holiday in October 2019.

The Chair thanked officers and the Cabinet Member for their attendance and agreed 
the following:

1. to recommend that the local authority considers going out to consultation to 
amend school dates to include an additional week of holiday onto the October 
and May holidays, therefore reducing the summer break by two weeks;

2. to recommend that the council considers including a note at the bottom of  
letters sent out as a result of absenteeism, asking parents/ carers to consider if 
their child’s absence was due to bullying and to signpost to support available;

3. for officers to investigate the feasibility of adding targeted signposting for 
bullying support on the council’s social media platforms;



Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 6 February 2019

3. for officers to contact Plymouth academies and request data on absenteeism, 
specifically due to bullying;

4. for officers to provide data to Members regarding absenteeism as a result of a 
child attending a school which isn’t their closest or is a distance away from 
home;

5. that the Education and Children’s Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee offer an invitation to a Head teacher from both an academy and 
local authority school to discuss how they deal with bullying;

6. for officers to provide data to Members specifically regarding absenteeism 
linked to child carers and service children;

7. for officers to provide Members with data linked to persistent absenteeism, 
specifically due to mental health issues as well as waiting times for referrals to 
the CAMHS.

38. High Cost Placements  

Sue McDonald (Cabinet Member for Children & Young People) and Neelam 
Bhardwaja (Service Director for Children, Young People & Families) presented the 
High Cost Placements report.

Key points highlighted to Members included:

(a) the fact that all Councillors were corporate parents;

(b) there were 413 children in care in Plymouth, with a further 265 children, 
considered ‘children in need’ in the community with a care plan; the scale of 
need coming forward was unprecedented and this was recognised nationally;

(c) the council had a variety of pledges linked to this area, including the aim to 
reduce institutional placements, to promote fostering and adoption, and to try 
to help care leavers find apprenticeships within the Council; a decision was 
made by Council to also  exempt care leavers from paying council tax;

(d) it was considered that the main cause for the council having an overspent 
budget was due to the high cost of children’s placements;  approximately 88% 
of local authorities, 133 out of 152, were overspending on children’s social 
care;

(e) on 19 January 2019 the Auditor General commissioned a report into the state 
of children’s social care services – this was commissioned by the Department 
for Education. Work was due to be completed in the Summer of 2019 
however it was considered that the Department for Education lacked a clear 
pathway to achieve its goals;

(f) the majority of children looked after by the council were supported by in- 



Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 6 February 2019

house or independent fostering agencies;  413 children were in council care, 
with only 57 children making the high cost placements;

(g) of the high cost placements, 35 young people were in residential placements 
and this included children with a disability; 3 young people were in secure 
accommodation and this was because they were either a risk to themselves or 
to others;  and 19 young people were in supported living arrangements because 
they may be difficult to place for a variety of reasons or because a placement 
had failed;

(h) the local authority’s budget for children’s social care was £8, 284,000 however 
the spend was currently £12,237,000.

In response to questions raised it was reported that – 

(i) young people were sometimes placed out of Plymouth for their own wellbeing 
and safeguarding or because specialist provision was not available in the city; 
the aim was for children to be placed at in-house provision, or independent 
fostering sector;

(j) Members would be provided with specific figures, for this financial year, 
regarding the numbers of specialist residential placements that were required; 

(k) the council had access to different funds and grants, including the Disabled 
Facilities Grant, to help support children with disabilities and who required 
specialist provision; it was highlighted that some families may not want 
specialist provision at home for a multitude of reasons therefore children were 
required to be placed out of their home setting;

(l) the weekly rate for children’s social care was radically different from the 
budgeted amount and this was due to the complexity of care required, the 
increase in the cost of care and the demand on the budget;

(m) complexities of cases had increased and lots of cases were linked to mental 
health issues and substance abuse; the council was trying to develop its early 
help offer to stop them escalating.

(n) officers worked well with health colleagues within the current policies in place 
however policies were now being looked at with a focus on financial 
contributions. 

Under this item the Chair highlighted that the cost of placements had increased by 
approximately 13% and this was having a huge impact on the Council’s budget. 

Members noted the update and thanks Neelam and Councillor McDonald for their 
attendance.

39. Work Programme  

Members agreed to – 

1. include the School Readiness Review to their work programme to receive a 



Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 6 February 2019

progress update at a future meeting;

2. noted the work programme.

40. Tracking Resolutions  

Members noted the tracking resolutions document. 

Under this item Councillors Buchan and Tuohy raised their thanks to officers for 
Gateway and Hub visit.


